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State Finals Preview: Andrean, Shakamak Return to Defend Baseball Crowns

Two defending state champions as well as two others who fell short a year ago lead the way into this weekend’s 49t Annual
IHSAA Baseball State Finals at beautiful Victory Field in Indianapolis.

The Class 3A state championship game will lead off the weekend on Friday
night at 7:30 pm ET with the Class A, 2A and 4A games contested at 1 pm ET,
4 pm ET and 7 pm ET, respectively, on Saturday. All four games will be played
at the home of the Indianapolis Indians, the Triple-A affiliate of the
Pittsburgh Pirates.

Each game will be televised live on Fox Sports Indiana and streamed at
IHSAAtv.org. Greg Rakestraw, Mark Jaynes and Jeremiah Johnson will serve
as the broadcast team for Friday night. Jerry Baker, Bob Lamey and Johnson
will be on the air for all three of Saturday’s contests.

The prime time game on Friday night pits two of the state’s tradition-rich and
powerful programs in top-ranked Jasper (30-1) and third-ranked defending
state champion Andrean (29-6). The two schools have combined for nine
state championships with two of the state’s winningest coaches leading the
way in Jasper’s Terry Gobert and Andrean’s Dave Pishkur.

The Class A final is a rematch of last year’s thriller as eighth-ranked defending FUH 'I'HE TAKING
champ Shakamak (21-6) will get another challenge from second-ranked
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Rockville (27-6) in search of the school’s first state crown in any sport. SEa L T R

In Class 2A, top-ranked South Spencer (24-2) will go head-to-head against
third-ranked Lafayette Central Catholic (29-5). South Spencer continues to
show it’s one of the state’s best and will be looking to collect its fourth state
crown since 2007. Lafayette Central Catholic, meanwhile, will be gunning for
a record-tying eighth baseball title and first in 2A after dominating the Class
A state tournament in recent years.

After falling a step short of the 4A title a year ago, Terre Haute North (21-11) has navigated its way back for another shot at the big-
school crown where they’ll face Penn (28-6-1) which returns to Victory Field 14 years after its last state championship.

Check IHSAA.org and @IHSAA1 on Twitter throughout the weekend for updates.

State Finals

Victory Field, 501 W. Maryland Street, Indianapolis | Website

Dates: Friday, June 19 and Saturday, June 20, 2015.

Admission: $9 each day.

Home Team: The winner of the northern semi-state is the designated home team.

Television: All four state championship games will air live on Fox Sports Indiana. Also, South Bend's WHME Channel 46 will carry
the 4A game to viewers in the Michiana area. Channel Listings

Webstream: For viewers outside of the Fox Sports Indiana coverage area, a live stream will be available at IHSAAtv.org. For
those within the FSI coverage area, the stream will be available only on delayed basis following the conclusion of the telecast.



http://www.ihsaa.org/Home/tabid/38/Default.aspx
https://twitter.com/IHSAA1
http://www.milb.com/content/page.jsp?ymd=20140520&content_id=76100938&fext=.jsp&sid=t484&vkey=team1
http://www.ihsaa.org/Portals/0/boys%20sports/baseball/2014-15/IHSAA%20Baseball%202015%20on%20FOX%20Sports%20Indiana.pdf

Class 4A Bracket | Class 3A Bracket | Class 2A Bracket | Class A Bracket

Meet the Teams

For roster, stats and schedules on all eight teams in this year’s state finals, click Meet the Teams

Friday, June 19

Class 3A State Championship | YJasper (30-1) vs. 3Andrean (29-6) | 7:30 pm ET

Saturday, June 20

Class A State Championship | ®Shakamak (21-6) vs. 2Rockville (27-6) | 1 pm ET
Class 2A State Championship | *South Spencer (24-2) vs. 3Lafayette Central Catholic (29-5) | 4 pm ET
Class 4A State Championship | Terre Haute North (21-11) vs. Penn (25-9) | 7 pm ET

Notables

Defending State Champions in the Field (1)
3A: Andrean.
1A: Shakamak.

2014 State Runners-Up in the Field (2)
4A: Terre Haute North.
1A: Rockuville.

Returning State Finalists from 2014 (4)
4A: Terre Haute North.

3A: Andrean.

1A: Rockville, Shakamak.

Former State Finalists in the Field (8)

4A: Penn, Terre Haute North.

3A: Andrean, Jasper.

2A: Lafayette Central Catholic, South Spencer.
1A: Rockville, Shakamak.

Former State Champions in the Field (7)

4A: Penn, Terre Haute North.

3A: Andrean, Jasper.

2A: Lafayette Central Catholic, South Spencer.
1A: Shakamak.

Indiana High School Baseball Coaches Association (IHSBCA)
Final Regular Season Poll (May 25, 2015)

Class 4A Class 3A

1. Indpls. Cathedral 25-3 120 1. Jasper 24-1
2. Lake Central 20-3 100 2. Norwell 22-4
3. Floyd Central 27-3 88 3. Andrean 25-5
4. Columbus North  23-7 78 4. Silver Creek 22-7
5. Center Grove 25-5 66 5. Leo 22-3
6. LaPorte 25-7 54 6. New Haven 24-4
7. Lawrence North  24-6 40 7. Crawfordsville 23-6
8. Westfield 19-8 28 8. Yorktown 24-4
9. Roncalli 25-4 22 9. Hanover Central  25-5
10. McCutcheon 21-8 18 10. West Vigo 26-5
Receiving Votes: Connersville, Receiving Votes: Bellmont,
Huntington North, Lawrence Charlestown, Mt. Vernon
Central, McCutcheon, Terre (Fortville).

Haute South, Zionsville.

80
58
54
50
42
36
34
26
22
20

Playing for First State Championship (1)
1A: Rockville.

First Time State Finals Participants (0)
None.

Consecutive State Finals Appearances
2: Andrean, Rockville, Shakamak, Terre Haute North.

Consecutive Victories

17: Lafayette Central Catholic, South Spencer.
11: Jasper.

8: Penn, Rockville.

7: Shakamak.

6: Andrean.

5: Terre Haute North.

Consecutive State Tournament Victories

13: Andrean.

12: Shakamak.

6: Jasper, Lafayette Central Catholic, Penn, Rockville, South
Spencer.

5: Terre Haute North.

Class 2A Class A
T1. Knightstown 26-3 106 1. Pioneer 17-4
T1. South Spencer  20-2 106 2. Rockville 26-6
3. Laf. Cent. Catholic 26-5 90 T3. Rising Sun 17-6
4. Cass 17-2 86 T3. Orleans 26-5
5. FW Canterbury 16-4 74 TS5. Frontier 21-9
6. Hebron 22-5 54 T5. Loogootee 17-6
7. Eastern (G'town) 19-7 52 T5. North White 18-7
8. Lapel 23-9 44 8. Shakamak 17-6
9. Providence 20-8 18 9. Hauser 17-10
10. Alexandria 22-10 16 10. Barr-Reeve 23-4
Receiving Votes: Churubusco, Receiving Votes: Caston,
Wapahani. Indianapolis Lutheran,
Lanesville, South Central
(Elizabeth), South Newton.

78
70
46
46
40
40
40
28
20


http://www.maxpreps.com/tournament/Vk3uWPP9EeS-8KA2nzwbTA/Vk3vefP9EeS-8KA2nzwbTA/baseball-spring-15/2014-15-ihsaa-class-4a-baseball-state-tournament-class-4a-championship.htm
http://www.maxpreps.com/tournament/kP2thfP9EeS-8KA2nzwbTA/lvTuI_P9EeS-8KA2nzwbTA/baseball-spring-15/2014-15-ihsaa-class-3a-baseball-state-tournament-class-3a-championship.htm
http://www.maxpreps.com/tournament/3xoRuvgREeS-8KA2nzwbTA/3xoS2_gREeS-8KA2nzwbTA/baseball-spring-15/2014-15-ihsaa-class-2a-baseball-state-tournament-class-2a-championship.htm
http://www.maxpreps.com/tournament/_gukp_P9EeS-8KA2nzwbTA/BAPavvP-EeS-8KA2nzwbTA/baseball-spring-15/2014-15-ihsaa-class-1a-baseball-state-tournament-class-1a-championship.htm
http://www.ihsaa.org/Portals/0/boys%20sports/baseball/2014-15/201415MeetTheTeams.pdf

Media Information
Media Hosts — Sports Information Director Jason Wille will be on site to assist in your coverage.

Media Credentials: The 2014-15 IHSAA State Finals Media Credential issued previously this year will allow for admission. To apply,
please e-mail your request (with name of individual) as soon as possible to IHSAA Sports Information Director Jason Wille at
jwille@ihsaa.org. E-mail requests MUST originate from a recognized business account; e-mails from personal accounts (ie:
yahoo.com, aol.com, etc.) will not be accepted. The application deadline is Thursday, June 18, at 4 pm ET / 3 pm CT.

Media Will-Call: Approved requests will be available for pickup at media will-call located inside the administrative entrance to the
right of the ticket windows on the stadium’s west side. Please have identification available to claim your credentials. Will-call will
open on Friday at 5:30 pm ET and on Saturday at 11 am ET.

Media Parking: There is no designated parking for media but the S5 Victory Field lot to the west of the stadium is the nearest
option. If full, there are several lots available within short walking distance of Victory Field. The State Garage, opposite the
centerfield entrance on the northeast corner of Maryland and West streets is nearby as is the underground garage northwest of the
stadium for the NCAA, Indiana State Museum, Eiteljorg Museum and White River State Park.

Services: Starting lineups and game programs will be circulated to members of the media in the press box. Official box scores will be
available following each of the four state championship games and also posted to the IHSAA website. The Indianapolis Indians
provide complimentary wireless internet access within the press box. A password which is posted in the press area is needed for
access.

Photography: Photographers may take up positions in the outfield portion of each dugout for field level shots. At no time during the
game should photographers be shooting from the playing field itself.

Post-Game Interviews: IHSAA Champions Network personnel and photographers receive priority but interviews with coaches and
players may be conducted on the field following the conclusion of the awards ceremonies. In order to allow the grounds crew to do
its work, we ask your cooperation in conducting interviews outside the foul lines.

Syracuse’s Trent Beer named this year’s Outstanding Official
Trent Beer of Syracuse is the recipient of the 2015 Interscholastic Athletic Official Association Award for excellence in the sport of
Baseball. Trent will be honored in a special ceremony at this weekend’s state finals.

Each year, the Indiana High School Athletic Association, in cooperation with the National Federation of
Interscholastic Officials Association, recognizes and honors an outstanding official in each of 11 sports during
the school year.

Trent was selected for this honor by a committee representing the Indiana officials associations. He has
officiated 12 sectionals, 7 regionals, four semi-states, and 2 state finals during his 19 years as a licensed
baseball official. He last officiated the baseball state finals in 2011. Trent is also licensed to officiate
volleyball, basketball, and softball. Trent is a member of the Northern Indiana Officials Association.

Taking an active role in the NIOA, Trent has served as a Test Supervisor, Baseball Chairperson, and also as
Association President. In addition to his service with his own officials association, he also has given his time as the clinician at the
regional IHSAA certification clinic.

Trent is a 1995 graduate of Wawasee High School, and went on to receive his bachelors and masters degrees from Anderson
University and Indiana Wesleyan, respectively.



Class A Notables

Shakamak Lakers (21-6)

IHSBCA Coaches Poll: 8th

o Defending state champion Shakamak returns to
state finals for third time in four seasons and eighth
time overall.

e Lakers will face Rockville for the Class A title for the
second consecutive year in a row. Shakamak won
last year’s meeting 3-2.

e Shakamak looking for school’s third state
championship in school history, all in baseball.

e Team captured fourth consecutive sectional
championship with 13-0 win over Clay City.

e Topped two ranked teams in last three outings —
defeated T3 Rising Sun 6-0 in regional semis and T3
Orleans 3-2 in the semi-state game.

e Todd Gambill is in his first year as coach taking over
for Chip Sweet who retired after 22 seasons in
charge.

e Shakamak will play in Class 2A state tournament the
next two seasons due to the Tournament Success
Factor.

Baseball State Tournament History

IHSAA Member School Since: 1963

First Baseball State Tournament: 1967 (first year of

modern tournament)

State Champion (2) 2008 (A), 2014 (A)

Runner-Up (4) 2004 (A), 2006 (A), 2007 (A), 2012 (A)

State Finals Appearances (8) 2002 (A), 2004 (A), 2006
(A), 2007 (A), 2008 (A), 2012 (A), 2014 (A), 2015 (A)

Semi-State Championships (7) 2004 (A), 2006 (A), 2007
(A), 2008 (A), 2012 (A), 2014 (A), 2015 (A)

Regional Championships (12) 1971, 1988, 2002 (A),
2004 (A), 2005 (A), 2006 (A), 2007 (A), 2008 (A), 2009
(A), 2012 (A), 2014 (A), 2015 (A)

Sectional Championships (23) 1971, 1973, 1983, 1988,
1990, 1992, 1994, 1995, 1996, 1999 (A), 2000 (A),
2002 (A), 2003 (A), 2004 (A), 2005 (A), 2006 (A), 2007
(A), 2008 (A), 2009 (A), 2012 (A), 2013 (A), 2014 (A),
2015 (A)

School’s IHSAA State Championship History (2)

Baseball (2) 2008 (A), 2014 (A)

Rockville Rox (27-6)

IHSBCA Coaches Poll: 2nd

e Rockville returns to Class A state championship
game after finishing as the runner-up to same
Shakamak team it faced last year.

e Rox are seeking first state championship in school
history in any sport.

e Team won its third consecutive sectional with 14-4
win over North Vermillion.

e Team has scored eight or more runs in all six of its
state tournament games and 10 or more runs in 14
games to this point.

e Rox fell to 4A state finalist Terre Haute North 9-1 on
April 27.

e Champions of the Wabash River Conference with a
10-1 record this season.

e Coach Bob Kyle just retired from teaching with
North Central Parke Schools after 37 years. He
taught Physical Education and English during that
time.

e Rockville will play in Class 2A state tournament the
next two seasons due to the Tournament Success
Factor.

Baseball State Tournament History

IHSAA Member School Since: 1905

First Baseball State Tournament: 1967 (first year of

modern tournament)

Runner-Up (1) 2014 (A)

State Finals Appearances (2) 2014 (A), 2015 (A)

Semi-State Championships (2) 2014 (A), 2015 (A)

Regional Championships (5) 1998 (A), 1999 (A), 2008
(A), 2014 (A), 2015 (A)

Sectional Championships (11) 1992, 1993, 1995, 1998
(A), 1999 (A), 2006 (A), 2008 (A), 2011 (A), 2013 (A),
2014 (A), 2015 (A)

School’s IHSAA State Championship History (0)

This would be Rockville’s first state championship in any
sport.



Class 2A Notables

South Spencer Rebels (24-2)

IHSBCA Coaches Poll: T1st

e South Spencer playing for its third baseball state
title in five years and fourth in nine seasons.

e One of 10 schools in the state with three or more
baseball state championships.

e Rebels and their opponent, Lafayette Central
Catholic, both enter contest with 17 straight
victories.

e South Spencer defeated top-ranked Knightstown 6-
0 to win semi-state crown last Saturday.

e Shut out 11 opponents this season including three
during the state tournament.

e Team has scored nine or more runs in five of their
six state tournament games.

e With a win, 19" year coach Brian Kuester would
become sixth coach in state history with four or
more championships.

e Champions of the Pocket Athletic Conference with
an 8-0 record this season.

Baseball State Tournament History

IHSAA Member School Since: 1965

First Baseball State Tournament: 1967 (first year of

modern tournament)

State Champion (3) 2007 (2A), 2011 (2A), 2013 (2A)

State Finals Appearances (5) 1969, 2007 (2A), 2011 (2A),

2013 (2A), 2015 (2A)
Semi-State Championships (5) 1969, 2007 (2A), 2011
(2A), 2013 (2A), 2015 (2A)

Regional Championships (9) 1967, 1969, 1977, 1990,
1995, 2007 (2A), 2011 (2A), 2013 (2A), 2015 (2A)
Sectional Championships (21) 1967, 1968, 1969, 1970,
1971, 1972, 1973, 1974, 1975, 1977, 1979, 1990,
1995, 1996, 2000 (2A), 2001 (2A), 2003 (2A), 2007

(2A), 2011 (2A), 2013 (2A), 2015 (2A)

School’s IHSAA State Championship History (4)

Baseball (3) 2007 (2A), 2011 (2A), 2013 (2A)

Softball (1) 2014 (2A)

Lafayette Central Catholic Knights (29-5)

IHSBCA Coaches Poll: 3rd

e Lafayette Central Catholic playing in first Class 2A
state championship game. Team is 7-0 in previous
state championship games.

e Team is seeking its eighth baseball state title which
would equal LaPorte for the most in state history.

e Knights and their opponent, South Spencer, both
enter contest with 17 straight victories.

Defeated #4 Cass 4-1 to win semi-state title.
One of Knights’ five season losses came to 3A state
finalist Andrean 3-2 on May 1.

e Lafayette Central Catholic is one of four teams to
play in the baseball state finals 10 or more times.

e Head coach Tim Bordenet, also the school’s athletic
director, would become the state leader in state
championships won with a victory. He is currently
tied with LaPorte coach Ken Schreiber with seven
each.

Hoosier Conference champions with a 12-0 record.
Should the Knights win the state championship,
they will move up to Class 3A for the next two
seasons in baseball due to the Tournament Success
Factor. Should they finish as runner-up, they will
remain in Class 2A for the next two seasons.

Baseball State Tournament History

IHSAA Member School Since: 1957

First Baseball State Tournament: 1967 (first year of

modern tournament)

State Champion (7) 2004 (A), 2007 (A), 2009 (A), 2010
(A), 2011 (A), 2012 (A), 2013 (A)

State Finals Appearances (10) 2002 (A), 2003 (A), 2004
(A), 2007 (A), 2009 (A), 2010 (A), 2011 (A), 2012 (A),
2013 (A), 2015 (2A)

Semi-State Championships (8) 2004 (A), 2007 (A), 2009
(A), 2010 (A), 2011 (A), 2012 (A), 2013 (A), 2015 (2A)

Regional Championships (12) 2002 (A), 2003 (A), 2004
(A), 2005 (A), 2007 (A), 2009 (A), 2010 (A), 2011 (A),
2012 (A), 2013 (A), 2014 (2A), 2015 (2A)

Sectional Championships (14) 1991, 1998 (A), 2002 (A),
2003 (A), 2004 (A), 2005 (A), 2007 (A), 2009 (A), 2010
(A), 2011 (A), 2012 (A), 2013 (A), 2014 (2A), 2015
(2A)

School’s IHSAA State Championship History (19)

Baseball (7) 2004 (A), 2007 (A), 2009 (A), 2010 (A), 2011
(A), 2012 (A), 2013 (A)

Boys Basketball (3) 1998 (A), 2000 (A), 2003 (A)

Girls Basketball (2) 2006 (A), 2015 (A)

Football (6) 1976 (A), 1999 (A), 2009 (A), 2010 (A), 2011
(A), 2012 (A)

Volleyball (1) 2010 (A)



Class 3A Notables

Jasper Wildcats (30-1)

IHSBCA Coaches Poll: 1st

e Jasper playing in state record 15" state finals and
eighth championship game. Wildcats are 5-2 in
previous title games.

e Jasper’s five state championships ranked third in
state history.

e Second championship game meeting between these
two baseball powers. Jasper dropped 2010 3A
meeting 6-1.

e Wildcats’ only loss was a 1-0 decision in 12 innings
at Mt. Vernon on May 12. Team has won 11 straight
since that game.

e Faced one top 10 opponent during tournament
defeating #10 West Vigo 6-0 to win semi-state.

e 28™Myear coach Terry Gobert ranks third in state
history with five state championships.

e Co-champions of the Big Eight Conference with a 5-
1 record this season.

Baseball State Tournament History

IHSAA Member School Since: 1914

First Baseball State Tournament: 1967 (first year of

modern tournament)

State Champion (5) 1996, 1997, 1998 (3A), 2000 (3A),
2006 (3A)

Runner-Up (2) 2010 (3A), 2013 (3A)

State Finals Appearances (15) 1967, 1968, 1981, 1986,
1991, 1995, 1996, 1997, 1998 (3A), 2000 (3A), 2003
(3A), 2006 (3A), 2010 (3A), 2013 (4A), 2015 (3A)

Semi-State Championships (13) 1967, 1968, 1981, 1986,
1991, 1995, 1996, 1997, 1998 (3A), 2006 (3A), 2010
(3A), 2013 (3A), 2015 (3A)

Regional Championships (24) 1967, 1968, 1969, 1970,
1978, 1979, 1981, 1986, 1987, 1991, 1992, 1994,
1995, 1996, 1997, 1998 (3A), 1999 (3A), 2000 (3A),
2003 (3A), 2006 (3A), 2008 (3A), 2010 (3A), 2013
(3A), 2015 (3A)

Sectional Championships (36) 1967, 1968, 1969, 1970,
1974, 1977, 1978, 1979, 1980, 1981, 1983, 1985,
1986, 1987, 1988, 1990, 1991, 1992, 1993, 1994,
1995, 1996, 1997, 1998 (3A), 1999 (3A), 2000 (3A),
2003 (3A), 2004 (3A), 2005 (3A), 2006 (3A), 2008
(3A), 2009 (3A), 2010 (3A), 2012 (3A), 2013 (3A),
2015 (3A)

School’s IHSAA State Championship History (8)

Baseball (5) 1996, 1997, 1998 (3A), 2000 (3A), 2006 (3A)

Boys Basketball (1) 1949

Football (1) 2001 (4A)

Boys Tennis (1) 1999

Andrean Fighting 59ers (29-6)

IHSBCA Coaches Poll: 3rd

e Defending state champion Andrean playing in sixth
Class 3A state championship game.

e Second championship game meeting between these
two baseball powers. Andrean claimed 6-1 victory
in 2010 3A meeting at Victory Field.

e With a victory, Niners would become fourth school
with five or more state championships joining
LaPorte (8), Lafayette Central Catholic (7) and
Jasper (5).

e Avenged one of its regular season losses with a 12-5
win over Griffith for the regional crown.

e Defeated #9 Hanover Central 7-4 in the sectional
semifinals.

e Andrean has won 13 straight state tournament
games dating back to last season.

e 36" year coach Dave Pishkur looking for fifth state
championship.

e Finished third in the Northwest Crossroads
Conference with a 6-3 record this season.

e Andrean will play in Class 4A state tournament the
next two seasons due to the Tournament Success
Factor.

Baseball State Tournament History

IHSAA Member School Since: 1961

First Baseball State Tournament: 1970

State Champion (4) 2005 (3A), 2009 (3A), 2010 (3A),
2014 (3A)

Runner-Up (1) 2004 (3A)

State Finals Appearances (7) 2003 (3A), 2004 (3A), 2005
(3A), 2009 (3A), 2010 (3A), 2014 (3A), 2015 (3A)

Semi-State Championships (6) 2004 (3A), 2005 (3A),
2009 (3A), 2010 (3A), 2014 (3A), 2015 (3A)

Regional Championships (12) 1993, 1994, 1997, 2003
(3A), 2004 (3A), 2005 (3A), 2007 (3A), 2008 (3A),
2009 (3A), 2010 (3A), 2014 (3A), 2015 (3A)

Sectional Championships (26) 1980, 1985, 1986, 1989,
1991, 1992, 1993, 1994, 1995, 1996, 1997, 2000
(3A), 2002 (3A), 2003 (3A), 2004 (3A), 2005 (3A),
2006 (3A), 2007 (3A), 2008 (3A), 2009 (3A), 2010
(3A), 2011 (3A), 2012 (3A), 2013 (3A), 2014 (3A),
2015 (3A)

School’s IHSAA State Championship History (9)

Baseball (4) 2005 (3A), 2009 (3A), 2010 (3A), 2014 (3A)

Football (2) 2004 (3A), 2013 (3A)

Softball (3) 1998 (2A), 2007 (3A), 2012 (3A)



Class 4A Notables

Terre Haute North Patriots (21-11)

IHSBCA Coaches Poll: Unranked

e Terre Haute North returns to 4A state championship
game after falling short in last year’s final game.

e Patriots looking to win second baseball crown and
first since 1974 season.

e Terre Haute North defeated Class A state finalist
Rockville 9-1 on April 27. Lost to Class A finalist
Shakamak 4-2 on April 6.

e Avenged regular season loss to cross-town rival
Terre Haute South with a 10-4 victory and its third
straight sectional championship.

e After serving 21 years as assistant coach, Fay
Spetter is in first season as head coach. Spetter was
a member of Terre Haute North’s 1974 baseball
state championship team, played in the 1968 Little
League World Series and was drafted in 1975 by the
Pittsburgh Pirates.

e Team started season 1-4 before righting the ship.

e Finished second in Conference Indiana with a 4-1
record this season.

Baseball State Tournament History

IHSAA Member School Since: 1971

First Baseball State Tournament: 1972

State Champion (1) 1974

Runner-Up (2) 1983, 2014 (4A)

State Finals Appearances (4) 1974, 1983, 2014 (4A),
2015 (4A)

Semi-State Championships (4) 1974, 1983, 2014 (4A),
2015 (4A)

Regional Championships (13) 1972, 1974, 1975, 1977,
1978, 1980, 1982, 1983, 1990, 1992, 2006 (4A), 2014
(4A), 2015 (4A)

Sectional Championships (19) 1972, 1973, 1974, 1975,
1976, 1977, 1978, 1980, 1981, 1982, 1983, 1989,
1990, 1992, 1993, 2006 (4A), 2013 (4A), 2014 (4A),
2015 (4A)

School’s IHSAA State Championship History (2)

Baseball (1) 1974

Boys Cross Country (1) 1972

Penn Kingsmen (28-6-1)
IHSBCA Coaches Poll: Unranked
e Penn returns to 4A state championship game 14
years after its last state title.
e Kingsmen are 3-0 in previous state championship
games.
e  With a victory, Penn would become sixth school
with four or more baseball state championships.
e One of its regular season losses came to 3A finalist
Andrean 2-0 back on April 11.
e Penn defense has allowed only five total runs in six
state tournament games including three shutouts.
e With a victory, 28" year coach Greg Dikos would
become sixth coach in state history with four or
more state championships.
e Champions of the Northern Indiana Conference
with an 8-1 record this season.
Baseball State Tournament History
IHSAA Member School Since: 1958
First Baseball State Tournament: 1967 (first year of
modern tournament)
State Champion (3) 1994, 1998 (4A), 2001 (4A)
State Finals Appearances (4) 1994, 1998 (4A), 2001 (4A),
2015 (4A)
Semi-State Championships (3) 1994, 1998 (4A), 2015
(4A)
Regional Championships (8) 1994, 1998 (4A), 1999 (4A),
2001 (4A), 2006 (4A), 2007 (4A), 2008 (4A), 2015 (4A)
Sectional Championships (19) 1976, 1979, 1980, 1994,
1998 (4A), 1999 (4A), 2001 (4A), 2002 (4A), 2003
(4A), 2004 (4A), 2005 (4A), 2006 (4A), 2007 (4A),
2008 (4A), 2010 (4A), 2011 (4A), 2012 (4A), 2014
(4A), 2015 (4A)
School’s IHSAA State Championship History (17)
Baseball (3) 1994, 1998 (4A), 2001 (4A)
Football (5) 1983 (4A), 1995 (5A), 1996 (5A), 1997 (5A),
2000 (5A)
Girls Golf (4) 1994, 2002, 2004, 2005
Boys Soccer (1) 1999
Softball (1) 1999 (3A)
Volleyball (2) 2010 (4A), 2011 (4A)
Wrestling (1) 2015



State Coaching Wins Leaders (through 2015 Semi-State) (700+ wins)

1,010-217, 38 years
941-350, 45 years
894-261, 36 years
799, 36 years
795-349

744-410, 39 years
737-304, 36 years
708-205

708

Active coaches listed in bold.

Ken Schreiber, LaPorte

Quentin Merkel, Evansville Memorial
Dave Pishkur, Andrean

Jake Burton, McCutcheon

Bill Nixon, Plymouth

Wayne Stock, Clarksville

Dave Gandolph, Center Grove

Terry Gobert, Jasper

John Froedge, Crawfordsville

Collection of Coaches in State Finals (Winning Percentage)
Terry Gobert Jasper
Dave Pishkur Andrean

Tim Bordenet

Greg Dikos Penn
Brian Kuester South Spencer

Combined Totals

Most State Championships

No.
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School

LaPorte

Lafayette Central Catholic
Jasper

Andrean

Logansport

Evansville Memorial

Fort Wayne Blackhawk Christian
Norwell

Penn

South Spencer

Carroll (Fort Wayne)
Crawfordsville

Fort Wayne Snider
Hammond Bishop Noll
Heritage Christian
Indianapolis Cathedral
Lafayette Jefferson
McCutcheon

North Posey

Northfield

Shakamak

Alexandria

Ben Davis

Bloomington

Brownsburg

Decatur Central

DeKalb

Elkhart Central

Evansville Mater Dei

Fort Wayne Bishop Luers
Fort Wayne Northrop
Harrison (West Lafayette)
Indianapolis Arsenal Technical
Kokomo

Lake Central

Lawrence Central
Madison

Manchester

28 years 708-205 (.775)
36 years 894-261 (.744)

Lafayette Central Catholic 20 years 473-170-1 (.734)

28 years 646-237 (.732)
19 years 357-179 (.666)
131years 3,078-1,052-1 (.745)

Years

1966-67, 1970-71, 1975-76, 1981-82, 1986-87, 1989-90, 1991-92, 1999-00 (4A)
2003-04 (A), 2006-07 (A), 2008-09 (A), 2009-10 (A), 2010-11 (A), 2011-12 (A), 2012-13 (A)
1995-96, 1996-97, 1997-98 (3A), 1999-00 (3A), 2005-06 (3A)
2004-05 (3A), 2008-09 (3A), 2009-10 (3A), 2013-14 (3A)
1974-75, 1976-77, 1978-79, 1990-91

1977-78, 1988-89, 1992-93

2001-02 (A), 2004-05 (A), 2005-06 (A)

2002-03 (3A), 2006-07 (3A), 2012-13 (3A)

1993-94, 1997-98 (4A), 2000-01 (4A)

2006-07 (2A), 2010-11 (2A), 2012-13 (2A)

2009-10 (4A), 2010-11 (4A)

2007-08 (3A), 2010-11 (3A)

2005-06 (4A), 2008-09 (4A)

1967-68, 2003-04 (2A)

2008-09 (2A), 2009-10 (2A)

2000-01 (3A), 2006-07 (4A)

1968-69, 1972-73

1998-99 (4A), 2002-03 (4A)

2004-05 (2A), 2005-06 (2A)

2000-01 (2A), 2011-12 (2A)

2007-08 (A), 2013-14 (A)

1997-98 (2A)

1980-81

1971-72

2004-05 (4A)

2007-08 (4A)

1979-80

2012-13 (4A)

1998-99 (2A)

2007-08 (2A)

1982-83

1994-95

1916-17

1984-85

2011-12 (4A)

2003-04 (4A)

1998-99 (3A)

2001-02 (2A)



Marion

Munster

New Palestine
Noblesville

Park Tudor
Rossville
Seymour

South Bend
South Bend Clay
Taylor

Tecumseh

Terre Haute North
Tri-County

Triton

Triton Central
Vincennes Lincoln
Wabash
Wapahani
Western
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Most Runner-Up Finishes
No. School

Evansville Mater Dei
Indianapolis Cathedral
Shakamak

Evansville Memorial
Marion

Blackford

Brownsburg
Evansville North
Indianapolis Marshall
Jasper

Kokomo

Mishawaka Marian
Roncalli

Tecumseh

Terre Haute North
Vincennes Rivet
Westfield

Adams Central
Andrean

Barr-Reeve

Batesville

Bedford North Lawrence
Bellmont
Bloomington

Brebeuf Jesuit

Carmel

Carroll (Fort Wayne)
Cass

Castle

Cowan

Delphi

Elwood

Evansville Central
Evansville Harrison
Fort Wayne Concordia Lutheran
Fort Wayne Northrop
Franklin Central
Frankton

Gibson Southern
Griffith

Hammond Bishop Noll
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1983-84
2001-02 (4A)
2003-04 (3A)
2013-14 (4A)
1998-99 (A)
1999-00 (A)
1987-88
1911-12
1969-70
1999-00 (2A)
2002-03 (A)
1973-74
1997-98 (A)
2000-01 (A)
2002-03 (2A)
2001-02 (3A)
1985-86
2013-14 (2A)
2011-12 (3A)

Years

1997-98 (2A), 2006-07 (3A), 2011-12 (2A), 2013-14 (2A)
2005-06 (4A), 2009-10 (4A), 2010-11 (4A), 2012-13 (4A)
2003-04 (A), 2005-06 (A), 2006-07 (A), 2011-12 (A)
1969-70, 1978-79, 2004-05 (3A)
1967-68, 1985-86, 1990-91
1976-77,1977-78

2002-03 (4A), 2003-04 (4A)
2001-02 (4A), 2004-05 (4A)
1973-74, 1974-75

2009-10 (3A), 2012-13 (3A)
1987-88, 2006-07 (4A)
2007-08 (3A), 2010-11 (3A)
1981-82, 2011-12 (4A)
2001-02 (A), 2009-10 (A)
1982-83, 2013-14 (4A)
2008-09 (A), 2012-13 (A)
1997-98 (3A), 2008-09 (4A)
2000-01 (A)

2003-04 (3A)

1997-98 (A)

2001-02 (2A)

1989-90

2001-02 (3A)

1968-69

2011-12 (3A)

1996-97

1998-99 (3A)

2008-09 (2A)

2000-01 (4A)

2007-08 (A)

2009-10 (2A)

2007-08 (2A)

1986-87

1999-00 (4A)

1994-95

1980-81

1991-92

2002-03 (A)

2013-14 (3A)

2000-01 (3A)

2005-06 (2A)
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Most State Finals Appearances
No.
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Hanover Central
Hauser

Heritage
Homestead
Huntington North
Indianapolis Arlington
Indianapolis Manual
Jeffersonville
Jimtown

Kewanna

Lafayette Jefferson
LaPorte

Lawrence North
Logansport
McCutcheon
Merrillville

Milan

Muncie Northside
New Palestine
North Central (Farmersburg)
North Montgomery
Northfield
Northwestern
Norwell

Perry Meridian
Plymouth

Rockville

South Adams

South Bend Washington
Southwood
Speedway

Sullivan

Tri-County
Wapahani

West Vigo

School
Jasper

LaPorte
Evansville Memorial
Lafayette Central Catholic

Logansport
Shakamak

Andrean

Evansville Mater Dei
Indianapolis Cathedral
Hammond Bishop Noll
Jeffersonville

South Spencer
Lafayette Jefferson
Marion

Norwell

Penn

Richmond

Tecumseh

Terre Haute North
Bedford North Lawrence
Brownsburg

Carroll (Fort Wayne)

2010-11 (2A)
2004-05 (A)
2006-07 (2A)
2007-08 (4A)
1992-93
1966-67
1911-12
1997-98 (4A)
1998-99 (2A)
1916-17
1970-71
1972-73
1998-99 (4A)
1988-89
1993-94
1995-96
1998-99 (A)
1979-80
2002-03 (3A)
2010-11 (A)
1999-00 (2A)
2012-13 (2A)
2004-05 (2A)
2005-06 (3A)
1983-84
1999-00 (3A)
2013-14 (A)
1971-72
1984-85
2002-03 (A)
2000-01 (2A)
1975-76
1999-00 (A)
2003-04 (2A)
2008-09 (3A)

Years

1966-67, 1967-68, 1980-81, 1985-86, 1990-91, 1994-95, 1995-96, 1996-97, 1997-98 (3A), 1999-00 (3A),
2002-03 (3A), 2005-06 (3A), 2009-10 (3A), 2012-13 (3A), 2014-15 (3A)

1966-67, 1970-71, 1972-73, 1975-76, 1977-78, 1978-79, 1981-82, 1985-86, 1986-87, 1989-90, 1991-92,
1999-00 (4A)

1969-70, 1973-74, 1977-78, 1978-79, 1981-82, 1982-83, 1988-89, 1991-92, 1992-93, 2000-01 (3A),
2004-05 (3A)

2001-02 (A), 2002-03 (A), 2003-04 (A), 2006-07 (A), 2008-09 (A), 2009-10 (A), 2010-11 (A), 2011-12 (A),
2012-13 (A), 2014-15 (2A)

1974-75, 1976-77, 1978-79, 1988-89, 1989-90, 1990-91, 1995-96, 2001-02 (4A)

2001-02 (A), 2003-04 (A), 2005-06 (A), 2006-07 (A), 2007-08 (A), 2011-12 (A), 2013-14 (A), 2014-15 (A)
2002-03 (3A), 2003-04 (3A), 2004-05 (3A), 2008-09 (3A), 2009-10 (3A), 2013-14 (3A), 2014-15 (3A)
1997-98 (2A), 1998-99 (2A), 2001-02 (2A), 2006-07 (3A), 2011-12 (2A), 2013-14 (2A)

2000-01 (3A), 2005-06 (4A), 2006-07 (4A), 2009-10 (4A), 2010-11 (4A), 2012-13 (4A)

1967-68, 1974-75, 1983-84, 2003-04 (2A), 2005-06 (2A)

1972-73, 1979-80, 1983-84, 1997-98 (4A), 2002-03 (4A)

1968-69, 2006-07 (2A), 2010-11 (2A), 2012-13 (2A), 2014-15 (2A)

1968-69, 1970-71, 1972-73, 1986-87

1967-68, 1983-84, 1985-86, 1990-91

2002-03 (3A), 2005-06 (3A), 2006-07 (3A), 2012-13 (3A)

1993-94, 1997-98 (4A), 2000-01 (4A), 2014-15 (4A)

1980-81, 1992-93, 1994-95, 1996-97

2000-01 (A), 2001-02 (A), 2002-03 (A), 2009-10 (A)

1973-74, 1982-83, 2013-14 (4A), 2014-15 (4A)

1974-75, 1976-77, 1989-90

2002-03 (4A), 2003-04 (4A), 2004-05 (4A)

1998-99 (3A), 2009-10 (4A), 2010-11 (4A)
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Columbus East

Fort Wayne Blackhawk Christian
Fort Wayne Concordia Lutheran
Fort Wayne Northrop

1978-79, 1986-87, 1988-89

2001-02 (A), 2004-05 (A), 2005-06 (A)

1968-69, 1988-89, 1994-95
1980-81, 1982-83, 1996-97

Kokomo 1984-85, 1987-88, 2006-07 (4A)

Lake Central 1999-00 (4A), 2002-03 (4A), 2011-12 (4A)
McCutcheon 1993-94, 1998-99 (4A), 2002-03 (4A)
North Posey 1999-00 (2A), 2004-05 (2A), 2005-06 (2A)
Northfield 2000-01 (2A), 2011-12 (2A), 2012-13 (2A)
Ben Davis 1979-80, 1980-81

Blackford 1976-77,1977-78

Bloomington 1968-69, 1971-72

Carmel 1996-97, 1999-00 (4A)

Columbia City 1966-67, 2000-01 (3A)

Crawfordsville 2007-08 (3A), 2010-11 (3A)

DeKalb 1976-77, 1979-80

Evansville North
Fort Wayne Snider
Gibson Southern
Harrison (West Lafayette)
Heritage Christian
Indianapolis Manual
Indianapolis Marshall
Kokomo Haworth
Lawrence Central
Mishawaka Marian
Muncie Northside
Munster

New Palestine
North Central (Indianapolis)
Perry Meridian
Plymouth

Riverton Parke
Rockville

Roncalli

South Bend Washington
Taylor

Tri-County
Vincennes Rivet
Wapahani

West Vigo
Westfield

Adams Central
Alexandria
Barr-Reeve
Batesville

Bellmont

Boone Grove
Boonville

Brebeuf Jesuit

Cass

Castle

Center Grove
Clarksville
Columbus

Cowan

Decatur Central
Delphi

Delta

Eastern (Pekin)
Elkhart Memorial
Elkhart Central
Elwood

Evansville Central
Evansville Harrison

2001-02 (4A), 2004-05 (4A)
2005-06 (4A), 2008-09 (4A)
1993-94, 2013-14 (3A)
1992-93, 1994-95

2008-09 (2A), 2009-10 (2A)
1911-12, 1916-17
1973-74, 1974-75

1969-70, 1977-78

2001-02 (4A), 2003-04 (4A)
2007-08 (3A), 2010-11 (3A)
1979-80, 1982-83

2000-01 (4A), 2001-02 (4A)
2002-03 (3A), 2003-04 (3A)
1969-70, 1993-94
1983-84, 2000-01 (4A)
1999-00 (3A), 2001-02 (3A)
1999-00 (A), 2002-03 (A)
2013-14 (A), 2014-15 (A)
1981-82, 2011-12 (4A)
1973-74, 1984-85

1999-00 (2A), 2001-02 (2A)
1997-98 (A), 1999-00 (A)
2008-09 (A), 2012-13 (A)
2003-04 (2A), 2013-14 (2A)
1999-00 (3A), 2008-09 (3A)
1997-98 (3A), 2008-09 (4A)
2000-01 (A)

1997-98 (2A)

1998-99 (A)

2001-02 (2A)

2001-02 (3A)

1999-00 (2A)

1971-72

2011-12 (3A)

2008-09 (2A)

2000-01 (4A)

1995-96

1970-71

1970-71

2007-08 (A)

2007-08 (4A)

2009-10 (2A)

2001-02 (3A)

2000-01 (2A)

1991-92

2012-13 (4A)

2007-08 (2A)

1986-87

1999-00 (4A)



1 Forest Park 1975-76

1 Fort Wayne 1911-12

1 Fort Wayne Bishop Luers 2007-08 (2A)
1 Franklin Central 1991-92

1 Frankton 2002-03 (2A)
1 Glenn 2002-03 (2A)
1 Griffith 2000-01 (3A)
1 Hammond Morton 1971-72

1 Hanover Central 2010-11 (2A)
1 Hauser 2004-05 (A)
1 Heritage 2006-07 (2A)
1 Highland 1990-91

1 Homestead 2007-08 (4A)
1 Huntington 1911-12

1 Huntington North 1992-93

1 Indianapolis Arlington 1966-67

1 Indianapolis Arsenal Technical 1916-17

1 Indianapolis Bishop Chatard 1972-73

1 Jac-Cen-Del 1999-00 (A)
1 Jennings County 1984-85

1 Jimtown 1998-99 (2A)
1 Kewanna 1916-17

1 Lafayette 1916-17

1 Lawrence North 1998-99 (4A)
1 Lawrenceburg 2002-03 (2A)
1 Leo 2000-01 (2A)
1 Madison 1998-99 (3A)
1 Madison Shawe 2000-01 (A)
1 Manchester 2001-02 (2A)
1 Merrillville 1995-96

1 Milan 1998-99 (A)
1 Muncie Central 1975-76

1 Muncie Southside 1987-88

1 Noblesville 2013-14 (4A)
1 North Central (Framersburg) 2010-11 (A)
1 North Montgomery 1999-00 (2A)
1 Northwestern 2004-05 (2A)
1 Park Tudor 1998-99 (A)
1 Peru 1999-00 (3A)
1 Rossville 1999-00 (A)
1 Seymour 1987-88

1 South Adams 1971-72

1 South Bend 1911-12

1 South Bend Adams 1981-82

1 South Bend Clay 1969-70

1 Southwood 2002-03 (A)
1 Speedway 2000-01 (2A)
1 Spencer 1967-68

1 Sullivan 1975-76

1 Triton 2000-01 (A)
1 Triton Central 2002-03 (2A)
1 Vincennes Lincoln 2001-02 (3A)
1 Wabash 1985-86

1 Warsaw 1987-88

1 Wes-Del 1989-90

1 Western 2011-12 (3A)
1 Whiteland 1984-85

State Championship Coaches

No. Coach School Years
7 Bordenet, Tim Lafayette Central Catholic 2003-04 (A), 2006-07 (A), 2008-09 (A), 2009-10 (A), 2010-11 (A), 2011-12 (A),
2012-13 (A)

7 Schreiber, Ken LaPorte 1966-67, 1970-71, 1975-76, 1981-82, 1986-87, 1989-90, 1991-92
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Gobert, Terry
Pishkur, Dave
Turner, Jim
Dikos, Greg
Kuester, Brian
Merkel, Quentin
Ambrose, Dan
Andriole, Rich
Burton, Jake
Fields, Paul “Spider”
Froedge, John
Ginder, Dave
Harmon, Mark

Owen, Andy
Swartzentruber, Mike
Uggen, Tony
Weybright, Kelby
Bowman, Bob
Bradtke, Robert
Calloway, Ty
Cooper, Al

Cox, Kenneth
Dudley, Brian
Fougerousse, Matt
Galema, Jerry
Gorman, Fred
Griffin, Dave
Groh, Marvin
Hildebrand, Bob
Hopewell, Tom

Jennings, Don
Jones, Bill
Kahle, Ron
Keever, Justin
Knight, Darin
McClain, Andy
O’Neal, Gary
O’Neil, Pat
Pfoff, Brandon
Phares, George
Reinebold, Jim
Robertson, Rob
Rogers, Gary
Roman, Dan
Rood, Chris
Rupley, Jack
Sandor, Jeff
Shinkan, Bill
Shively, Jim
Smith, Mike
Sprague, Monte
Stair, Scott
Stavreti, Chris
Stitz, Denny
Stutsman, Steve
Sweet, Chip
Upp, Scott
Webster, Phil
Wright, C.1.
Wysong, Mel

Jasper

Andrean

Logansport

Penn

South Spencer
Evansville Memorial
Heritage Christian
Indianapolis Cathedral
McCutcheon
Lafayette Jefferson
Crawfordsville

Carroll (Fort Wayne)
Fort Wayne Blackhawk
Christian

Fort Wayne Snider
North Posey
Northfield

Norwell

Seymour

Hammond Bishop Noll
Western

New Palestine

Ben Davis

Wapahani

Shakamak

Harrison (West Lafayette)
Indianapolis Arsenal Technical

Hammond Bishop Noll
Bloomington

Park Tudor

Fort Wayne Blackhawk
Christian

Terre Haute North
DeKalb

Tecumseh

Noblesville

Evansville Mater Dei
Norwell

Madison

Brownsburg
Vincennes Lincoln
Taylor

South Bend Clay
Triton Central

Fort Wayne Bishop Luers

Lawrence Central
Wabash
Manchester

Lake Central
Munster

Triton

Kokomo
Alexandria
Rossville

Fort Wayne Northrop
Tri-County
Elkhart Central
Shakamak
LaPorte

Decatur Central
South Bend
Marion

1995-96, 1996-97, 1997-98 (3A), 1999-00 (3A), 2005-06 (3A)
2004-05 (3A), 2008-09 (3A), 2009-10 (3A), 2013-14 (3A)
1974-75, 1976-77, 1978-79, 1990-91

1993-94, 1997-98 (4A), 2000-01 (4A)

2006-07 (2A), 2010-11 (2A), 2012-13 (2A)

1977-78, 1988-89, 1992-93

2008-09 (2A), 2009-10 (2A)

2000-01 (3A), 2006-07 (4A)

1998-99 (4A), 2002-03 (4A)

1968-69, 1972-73

2007-08 (3A), 2010-11 (3A)

2009-10 (4A), 2010-11 (4A)

2004-05 (A), 2005-06 (A)

2005-06 (4A), 2008-09 (4A)
2004-05 (2A), 2005-06 (2A)
2000-01 (2A), 2011-12 (2A)
2002-03 (3A), 2006-07 (3A)
1987-88

1967-68

2011-12 (3A)

2003-04 (3A)

1980-81

2013-14 (2A)

2007-08 (A)

1994-95

1916-17

2003-04 (2A)

1971-72

1998-99 (A)

2001-02 (A)

1973-74
1979-80
2002-03 (A)
2013-14 (4A)
1998-99 (2A)
2012-13 (3A)
1998-99 (3A)
2004-05 (4A)
2001-02 (3A)
1999-00 (2A)
1969-70
2002-03 (2A)
2007-08 (2A)
2003-04 (4A)
1985-86
2001-02 (2A)
2011-12 (4A)
2001-02 (4A)
2000-01 (A)
1984-85
1997-98 (2A)
1999-00 (A)
1982-83
1997-98 (A)
2012-13 (4A)
2013-14 (A)
1999-00 (4A)
2007-08 (4A)
1911-12
1983-84



Year

1911-12
1916-17

1966-67
1967-68
1968-69
1969-70

1970-71

1971-72
1972-73

1973-74
1974-75

1975-76
1976-77
1977-78
1978-79
1979-80
1980-81
1981-82
1982-83
1983-84
1984-85

1985-86
1986-87
1987-88
1988-89
1989-90

1990-91
1991-92
1992-93
1993-94
1994-95
1995-96

Cl.

Champion

South Bend

Indianapolis Arsenal
Technical

LaPorte
Hammond Bishop Noll
Lafayette Jefferson

South Bend Clay

LaPorte

Bloomington

Lafayette Jefferson

Terre Haute North

Logansport

LaPorte

Logansport
Evansville Memorial
Logansport

DeKalb

Ben Davis

LaPorte

Fort Wayne Northrop
Marion

Kokomo

Wabash

LaPorte

Seymour

Evansville Memorial

LaPorte

Logansport

LaPorte

Evansville Memorial

Penn

Harrison (West Lafayette)

Jasper

State Championship Game Results

Coach Rec. Runner-Up
Purdue University, West Lafayette
C.L. Wright -- Indianapolis Manual

Fred Gorman - Kewanna

Coach

Victory Field, Indianapolis (re-named Bush Stadium for 1968)

Ken Schreiber 28-3-1 Indianapolis Arlington
Robert Bradtke 21-9  Marion
Paul Fields 28-6  Bloomington

Jim Reinebold 39-3  Evansville Memorial

Loeb Stadium, Lafayette
Ken Schreiber 33-4-1 Lafayette Jefferson
Bush Stadium, Indianapolis
South Adams

Marvin Groh 28-3

Paul Fields 40-8  LaPorte

Loeb Stadium, Lafayette
25-2

Don Jennings Indianapolis Marshall

Jim Turner 29-6  Indianapolis Marshall

Bush Stadium, Indianapolis

Ken Schreiber 34-4  Sullivan

Jim Turner 27-10 Blackford

Quentin Merkel 30-0 Blackford

Jim Turner 29-4  Evansville Memorial

Bill Jones 30-8  Muncie Northside

Kenneth Cox 27-4  Fort Wayne Northrop

Ken Schreiber 32-7  Roncalli

Chris Stavreti 27-8  Terre Haute North

Mel Wysong 26-9-1 Perry Meridian

Mike Smith 29-4  South Bend
Washington

Chris Rood 31-6  Marion

Ken Schreiber 34-2  Evansville Central

Bob Bowman 35-2  Kokomo

Quentin Merkel 33-3  Logansport

Ken Schreiber 30-6  Bedford North
Lawrence

Jim Turner 31-3  Marion

Ken Schreiber 31-6  Franklin Central

Quentin Merkel 36-2  Huntington North

Greg Dikos 32-6  McCutcheon

Jerry Galema 34-2  Fort Wayne Concordia

Terry Gobert 31-5 Merrillville

Tom Dobbs
Dick Persinger
Marvin Groh

Quentin Merkel

Paul Fields

Dean Stahly

Ken Schreiber

Clark Froning
Clark Froning

Bob Mirkovich
Craig Moore
Craig Moore
Quentin Merkel
Donald Fields
Chris Stavreti
John Wirtz

Don Jennings

Jim Roach

Rick Tomaszewski

Mel Wysong
Paul Gries
Mike Smith
Jim Turner

John Bush

Mel Wysong
John Rockey
Don Sherman
Jake Burton
Jack Massucci

Fenton Macke

Rec.

24-3
19-6

40-3

22-5
33-6

24-11
32-5

28-4
25-8
19-11
29-1
17-7
27-5
32-6
25-6
23-9
34-7

27-8
30-7
24-11
31-4
219

23-13
26-8
26-10
32-5
30-5
26-9

Score

3-2(10)
12-2

1-0
9-1
3-2

4-1

8-6

12-1
11-5

6-5

4-2

7-1

6-5 (10)
1-0 (8)
4-1

7-1

4-2

6-2

2-1
4-1
5-1
6-2
7-3

10-2



1996-97
1997-98

1998-99

1999-00

2000-01

2001-02

2002-03

2003-04

2004-05

2005-06

4A
3A
2A

4A
3A
2A

4A
3A
2A

4A

3A
2A

4A
3A
2A

4A
3A
2A

4A
3A
2A

4A
3A
2A

4A
3A
2A

Jasper

Penn

Jasper

Alexandria
Tri-County
McCutcheon
Madison

Evansville Mater Dei

Park Tudor

LaPorte
Jasper
Taylor
Rossville

Penn

Indianapolis Cathedral
Northfield

Triton

Munster

Vincennes Lincoln
Manchester

Fort Wayne Blackhawk
Christian

McCutcheon
Norwell

Triton Central
Tecumseh
Lawrence Central
New Palestine

Hammond Bishop Noll

Lafayette Central Catholic

Brownsburg
Andrean

North Posey

Fort Wayne Blackhawk
Christian

Fort Wayne Snider
Jasper

North Posey

Victory Field, Indianapolis

Terry Gobert
Greg Dikos
Terry Gobert
Monte Sprague
Denny Stitz
Jake Burton
Gary O’Neal
Darin Knight
Bob Hildebrand

Scott Upp
Terry Gobert
George Phares
Scott Stair

Greg Dikos

Rich Andriole
Tony Uggen
Jim Shively
Bob Shinkan
Brandon Pfoff
Jack Rupley

Tom Hopewell

Jake Burton
Kelby Weybright
Rob Robertson
Ron Kahle

Dan Roman

Al Cooper

Dave Griffin

Tim Bordenet

Pat O’Neil

Dave Pishkur
Mike
Swartzentruber

Mark Harmon

29-7
25-9
30-6
25-4
30-3
30-5
31-2
26-8
27-4

30-5
30-6
30-4
16-17
34-2

25-6
28-5
24-10
25-9
25-8
14-16
23-6

30-5
23-11
26-2
16-12
27-7
30-4
21-11
27-8

35-0

33-2

27-8

21-9

Carmel
Jeffersonville
Westfield

Evansville Mater Dei
Barr-Reeve
Lawrence North
Carroll (Fort Wayne)
Jimtown

Milan

Evansville Harrison
Plymouth

North Montgomery
Tri-County

Castle

Griffith
Speedway
Adams Central
Evansville North
Bellmont
Batesville

Tecumseh

Brownsburg
New Palestine
Frankton
Southwood
Brownsburg
Andrean
Wapahani
Shakamak

Loeb Stadium, Lafayette

Evansville North
Evansville Memorial

Northwestern

Hauser

Victory Field, Indianapolis

Andy Owen
Terry Gobert
Mike

26-6
34-1
26-8

Indianapolis Cathedral
Norwell

Hammond Bishop Noll

Tom Linkmeyer
Al Rabe

Eric Lentz
Darin Knight

Joe Rademacher

Richard Winzenread

Chris Adams
Mike Stout

Jeff Greiwe

Andy Rice
Tony Plothow
Mike Strickler
Denny Stitz

Dave
Sensenbrenner

Brian Jennings
Bruce Hutchings
Herb Bergman
Dan Sparrow
Jon Stevens
John Rigney

Tom Hopewell

Pat O’Neil

Al Cooper

Brad Buckingham
Kevin Yenna

Pat O’Neil

Dave Pishkur
Brian Dudley
Chip Sweet

Dan Sparrow
Quentin Merkel

Ryan Berryman

Jerry Schoen

Rich Andriole

Kelby Weybright
Dave Griffin

27-5
21-13
20-13
21-11
20-8
30-4
20-14
27-7
16-12-

20-13
31-4
21-10
19-13
27-8

27-7
23-9
20-13
25-5
23-8
27-5
23-6

30-3
27-7
22-9-1
24-6
27-7
26-8
27-6
27-3

24-7
21-13
19-13

21-9

31-3

29-2
22-12

10-8
16-4
11-2
4-3
3-0
7-6
10-0

7-3

10-6
10-3
12-1
4-3

18-5

16-0
4-2
13-0
9-1

9-8
7-3

7-1
3-1(8)
7-4
7-4
3-1
3-2
2-0
11-3

6-4
10-1
116

4-2(8)
13-12
8-1



2006-07

2007-08

2008-09

2009-10

2010-11

2011-12

2012-13

2013-14

%k %k

4A
3A
2A

4A
3A
2A

4A
3A
2A

4A
3A
2A

4A
3A
2A

4A
3A
2A

4A
3A
2A

4A
3A
2A

Fort Wayne Blackhawk
Christian

Indianapolis Cathedral
Norwell

South Spencer

Lafayette Central Catholic
Decatur Central
Crawfordsville

Fort Wayne Bishop Luers
Shakamak

Fort Wayne Snider
Andrean

Heritage Christian
Lafayette Central Catholic
Carroll (Fort Wayne)
Andrean

Heritage Christian
Lafayette Central Catholic
Carroll (Fort Wayne)
Crawfordsville

South Spencer

Lafayette Central Catholic

Lake Central
Western

Northfield

Lafayette Central Catholic
Elkhart Central

Norwell

South Spencer

Lafayette Central Catholic
Noblesville

Andrean

Wapahani

Shakamak

Swartzentruber

Mark Harmon

Rich Andriole
Kelby Weybright
Brian Kuester
Tim Bordenet
Phil Webster
John Froedge
Gary Rogers
Matt Fougerousse
Andy Owen
Dave Pishkur
Dan Ambrose
Tim Bordenet
Dave Ginder
Dave Pishkur
Dan Ambrose
Tim Bordenet
Dave Ginder
John Froedge
Brian Kuester

Tim Bordenet

Jeff Sandor
Ty Calloway
Tony Uggen

Tim Bordenet
Steve Stutsman
Andy McClain
Brian Kuester
Tim Bordenet
Justin Keever
Dave Pishkur
Brian Dudley
Chip Sweet

25-2

29-4
35-0
27-6
30-5
29-7
324
30-3
26-8
25-3
3322
25-6
28-4
26-6
29-6
27-10
27-7
322
29-6
24-6
26-9

32-1
25-9
29-5-1

31-4
32-1
33-3
23-8
31-5
28-8
31-4
30-4
27-6
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Shakamak

Kokomo

Evansville Mater Dei
Heritage

Shakamak

Homestead
Mishawaka Marian
Elwood

Cowan

Westfield

West Vigo

Cass

Vincennes Rivet
Indianapolis Cathedral
Jasper

Delphi

Tecumseh
Indianapolis Cathedral
Mishawaka Marian
Hanover Central

North Central

(Farmersburg)
Roncalli
Brebeuf Jesuit

Evansville Mater Dei

Shakamak
Indianapolis Cathedral
Jasper

Northfield

Vincennes Rivet

Terre Haute North
Gibson Southern
Evansville Mater Dei

Rockville

Chip Sweet

Steve Edwards
Darin Knight
Dean Lehrman
Matt Fougerousse
Steve Sotir

Tim Prister
Adrian Heim
Camden Parkhurst
Ryan Bunnell
Steve DeGroote
Greg Marschand
Bill Beard

Rich Andriole
Terry Gobert

Pat Lowrey

Dave Duncan

Rich Andriole

Tim Prister

Doug Nelson

Craig Grow

Keith Hatfield
Andy McClain
Jeff Schulz

Chip Sweet
Rich Andriole
Terry Gobert
Tony Uggen
Bill Beard
Shawn Turner
Chris May
Steve Ricketts
Bob Kyle

24-8

28-4
22-13
20-11
21-10
26-6
21-11
27-5
24-6
24-6
28-2
20-9
16-11
31-2
30-6
26-8
22-11
28-3
26-8
22-6
25-6

23-9-1
21-9
18-14-
1

27-7
28-1
32-4
29-4
19-13
25-8
24-8
24-10
28-4

7-4 (8)

7-2
5-0
13-0
12-1
7-3
5-1
14-8
6-2
3-2(8)
6-3
11-3
14-1
1-0 (9)

5-1
4-2
5-3
8-3
8-1
3-2

1-0
8-1
3-2

122
10
21
32
4-3(9)

6-0
2-0
3-2



The IHSAA is a voluntary, not-for-profit organization that is self-supporting without the use of tax monies. Since its founding in 1903,
the Association’s mission has been to provide wholesome, educational athletics for the secondary schools of Indiana. Its member high
schools - public, institutional, parochial and private — pay no annual membership fee or incur entry fees to play in the Association’s
tournaments. A state tournament series is conducted annually in 21 sports, 10 for girls, 10 for boys and one co-ed (unified track and
field). A 19-person board of directors, elected by member school principals, governs the organization.
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